the underlying asset is $100. We assume that Σt = 20% and bt = rt = 5%. The objective is to
calculate the daily value-at-risk with a 99% confidence level and the daily expected shortfall
with a 97.5% confidence level. For that, we consider 250 historical scenarios, whose first
nine values are the following:

s 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Rs −1.93 −0.69 −0.71 −0.73 1.22 1.01 1.04 1.08 −1.61

∆Σs −4.42 −1.32 −3.04 2.88 −0.13 −0.08 1.29 2.93 0.85

TABLE 2.12: Daily P&L of the long position on the call option when the risk factor is
the underlying price

s Rs (in %) St+h Ct+h Πs

1 −1.93 98.07 3.09 −104.69
2 −0.69 99.31 3.72 −42.16
3 −0.71 99.29 3.71 −43.22
4 −0.73 99.27 3.70 −44.28
5 1.22 101.22 4.81 67.46
6 1.01 101.01 4.68 54.64
7 1.04 101.04 4.70 56.46
8 1.08 101.08 4.73 58.89
9 −1.61 98.39 3.25 −89.22

Using the price and the characteristics of the call option, we can show that the implied
volatility Σt is equal to 19.99% (rounded to 20%). We first consider the case of the single
risk factor. In Table 2.12, we show the values of the P&L for the first nine scenarios. As an
illustration, we provide the detailed calculation for the first scenario. The asset return Rs

78We assume that there are 252 trading days per year.

96 Handbook of Financial Risk Management

is equal to −1.93%, thus implying that the asset price St+h is equal to 100× (1− 1.93%) =
98.07. The residual maturity τ is equal to 51/252 years. It follows that:

d1 = 1
20%×

√
51/252

(
ln 98.07

100 + 5%× 51
252

)
+ 1

2 × 20%×
√

51
252

= −0.0592

and:

d2 = −0.0592− 20%×
√

51
252 = −0.1491

We deduce that:

Ct+h = 98.07× e(5%−5%) 51
252 × Φ (−0.0592)− 100× e5%× 51

252 × Φ (−0.1491)
= 98.07× 1.00× 0.4764− 100× 1.01× 0.4407
= 3.093

The simulated P&L for the first historical scenario is then equal to:

Πs = 100× (3.093− 4.14) = −104.69

Based on the 250 historical scenarios, the 99% value-at-risk is equal to $154.79, whereas the
97.5% expected shortfall is equal to $150.04.

Remark 13 In Figure 2.17, we illustrate that the option return RC is not a new risk factor.
We plot RS against RC for the 250 historical scenarios. The points are on the curve of the
Black-Scholes formula. The correlation between the two returns is equal to 99.78%, which
indicates that RS and RC are highly dependent. However, this dependence is non-linear
for large positive or negative asset returns. The figure shows also the leverage effect of the
call option, because RC is not of the same order of magnitude as RS. This illustrates the

[…]

2.4.9 Risk decomposition of the expected shortfall
We consider a portfolio composed of n assets. We assume that asset returns R =

(R1, . . . , Rn) are normally distributed: R ∼ N (µ,Σ). We note L (w) the loss of the portfolio.
1. Find the distribution of L (w).

2. Define the expected shortfall ESα (w). Calculate its expression in the present case.

3. Calculate the risk contribution RCi of asset i. Deduce that the expected shortfall
verifies the Euler allocation principle.

4. Give the expression of RCi in terms of conditional loss. Retrieve the formula of RCi
found in Question 3. What is the interest of the conditional representation?

2.4.10 Expected shortfall of an equity portfolio
We consider an investment universe, which is composed of two stocks A and B. The

current price of the two stocks is respectively equal to $100 and $200, their volatilities are
equal to 25% and 20% whereas the cross-correlation is equal to −20%. The portfolio is long
on 4 stocks A and 3 stocks B.

1. Calculate the Gaussian expected shortfall at the 97.5% confidence level for a ten-day
time horizon.

2. The eight worst scenarios of daily stock returns among the last 250 historical scenarios
are the following:

s 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
RA −3% −4% −3% −5% −6% +3% +1% −1%
RB −4% +1% −2% −1% +2% −7% −3% −2%

Calculate then the historical expected shortfall at the 97.5% confidence level for a
ten-day time horizon.

2.4.11 Risk measure of a long/short portfolio
We consider an investment universe, which is composed of two stocks A and B. The

current prices of the two stocks are respectively equal to $50 and $20. Their volatilities are
equal to 25% and 20% whereas the cross-correlation is equal to +12.5%. The portfolio is
long on 2 stocks A and short on 5 stocks B.

1. Gaussian risk measure

(a) Calculate the Gaussian value-at-risk at the 99% confidence level for a ten-day
time horizon.

(b) Calculate the Gaussian expected shortfall at the 97.5% confidence level for a